appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1917, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 24, 1915.

## CHAPTER 375-H. F. No. 1177.

An Act to appropriate moncy for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1916 and July 31, 1917.

Sec. 2.	State	university.
---------	-------	-------------

	Sec. B. Beate and order	
1.	For maintenance	\$550,000.00
2.	For fuel	90,000.00
3.	Law library	5,000.00
4.	General library	15,000.00
5.	General repairs, betterments and alterations	30,000.00
6.	University hospital support	85,000.00
7.	Research and publication	10,000.00
8.	Scientific books and apparatus	20,000.00
9.	Physical education and public health	5,000.00
10.	University high school	5,000.00
11.	Summer sessions	3,500.00
<b>12.</b>	Mines experiment station	10,000.00
13.	Geological survey	8,250.00
1.4.	University extension	25,000.00
<b>15</b> .	Remodeling library building, available for the	
	year ending July 31, 1916	10,000.00
16.	Enlarging heating plant and lining tunnel, avail-	
	able for the year ending July 31, 1916	55,000.00

526	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
17.	Paving and grading, available for the year ending July 31, 1917	8,000.00
18.	For special book purchases, available for the year ending July 31, 1916	15,000.00
19. 20.	Sundry equipment items	17,500.00
21.	On the first day of May or thereabouts the state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized if the general revenue fund permits to credit the general university fund with the portion of the twenty-three one-hundredths of a mill tax levied in the preceding year and uncollected on said date. The amount of such tax so credited to be refunded or transferred to the revenue fund as the proceeds from the aforesaid tax levy are collected from the several counties and paid into the state treasury.  Sec. 3. Department of agriculture—University faces.	
1.	Repairs, betterments and alterations	17,500.00
2.	Campus maintenance	3,500.00
3.	Library	9,000.00
4.	Agricultural extension and home education, available for the year ending July 31, 1916	30,000.00
5.	Agricultural extension and home education, available for the year ending July 31, 1917	25,000.00
6.	Forestry experiments and support	15,500.00
7.	General experiment station investigations and research including studies of noxious weeds, plant diseases, farm management, field crops,	•
	agricultural engineering, bacteriology, grain and flour, soils, fruit-breeding, horticultural crops, animal nutrition, live stock, poultry,	•
	insects, marketing investigations, hog cholera, bee culture, seed-testing, tobacco and other ne-	
	cessary investigations. (Appropriating especially provided for the seed laboratory, bee cul-	·
	ture, live stock and tobacco investigations by the last legislature, are not included in this	
	item)	50,000.00
_	~	F 000 00

Seed inspection .....

Enlarging home economics building and equipment, available for the year ending July 31, 1916

8.

9.

5,000.00

45,300.00

10.	Enlarging power house and equipment, available	
	for the year ending July 31, 1917	30,000.00
11.	Special improvements	8,750.00
B#:	Sec. 4. Northwest school and experiment station,	Crookston,
	nesota.	a 45 460 00
$\frac{1}{2}$ .	General maintenance	\$ 45,400.00
2. 3.	General repairs, betterments and alterations	7,500.00
о.	Special improvements, available for the year end-	0 500 00
	ing July 31, 1916	9,500.00
Min	Sec. 5. North central experiment station, Granesota.	nu wapius,
1.	General maintenance	\$ 10,000.00
2.	Repairs, betterments and alterations	1,000.00
3.	Special improvements, available for the year end-	1,000.00
	ing July 31, 1916	6,000.00
	Sec. 6. West Central School and Station, Morris,	
1.	General maintenance	
2.	General repairs, betterments and alterations	9,000.00
3.	Special improvements, available for the year end-	2,000.00
o.	ing July 31, 1916	16,500.00
	To be expended approximately as follows:	10,000.00
	Improvement of water supply\$6,000.00	
	Sewerage and drainage 5,000.00	
	Alterations in heating plant 2,500.00	•
	Farm cottage 3,000.00	
4.	Additional lands, available for the year ending	
	July 31, 1916	2,500.00
5.	Available for the construction and equipment of	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	a farm engineering building to be situated at	
	the School of Agriculture at Morris, for the	
	year ending July 31, 1916	25,000.00
6.	Available for the purchase of thoroughbred cows	,
	to be kept and used on the farm connected with	
	the School of Agriculture at Morris, available	
	immediately	5,000.00
7.	One cottage, not fireproof, for the year ending	
	July 31, 1917, costing not to exceed	15,000.00
	Sec. 7. North east demonstration farm and expe	eriment sta-
tion	Duluth, Minn.	
1.	General maintenance	\$ 7,600.00
2.	Institute hall and equipment, available for the	- ,
	year ending July 31, 1917	7,000.00
3.	For clearing land, available for the year ending	•
	July 31, 1916	3,000.00
	Sec. 8. South east demonstration farm and expe	eriment sta-
tion	, Waseca, Minn.	
1.	General support	<b>\$</b> 4,400.00
	* *	- •

528	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
2.	Alterations, betterments and repairs Sec. 9. Fruit-breeding farm, Zumbra.	1,375.00
1.	General maintenance	\$ 4,000.00
2.	Special improvements, available for the year ending July 31, 1916	7,600.00
	To be expended approximately as follows:  Dwelling for superintendent\$3,500.00  New greenhouse	
	Sec. 10. The board of regents of the state uni	versity are
	by authorized to use the maintenance and suppor	rt fund for
any	purpose connected with the university or the fa	arm school
at 8	st. Anthony as they in their judgment may deen	m best for
	interests of the university.	
	Sec. 11. State normal schools.	
(a)	Winona:	
	Support, including summer sessions and lib-	\$ 71,700.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	\$ 71,700.00 3,000.00
	Heating plant and electric wiring, available	5,000.00
	for the year ending July 31, 1916	5,000.00
	Changing old model school, available for the	0,000.00
(b)	year ending July 31, 1916	. 8,500.00
(0)	Support, including summer sessions and lib-	
	rary	73,000.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	3,000.00
	Special repairs and equipment, available for	*
	year ending July 31, 1916	4,000.00
	Same, available for the year ending July 31,	
	1917	6,900.00
(c)	Improvement of dormitory and grounds  Moorhead:	1,500.00
(0)	Support, including summer sessions and lib-	
	rary	73,000.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	2,500.00
	Special repairs, betterments and equipment,	
	available for the year ending July 31, 1916.	$4,\!860.00$
	Same, available for year ending July 31, 1917.	2,200.00
	Improvement of heating plant, available for	0.000.00
	the year ending July 31, 1916	3,000.00
(a)	Improvement of grounds	750.00
(d)	Support, including summer sessions and lib-	
	rary	76,600.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	2,500.00
	Special repairs, betterments and equipment	4,500.00
	. , ,	7

(e)	Duluth:	
	Support, including summer sessions and lib-	
	rary	$44,\!250.00$
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	2,500.00
	Special repairs, available for the year ending	
	July 31, 1916	$1,\!250.00$
	Special repairs, available for the year ending	
	July 31, 1917	9,000.00
(f)	For aid to commence erection and construction	
	of a normal school building at Bemidji, as	
	authorized by law, available for the year	aw 000 00
	ending July 31, 1917	25,000.00
	Sec. 12. Aid to high, graded, semi-graded and rur	al schools.
	For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consolidat-	
	ed, industrial and rural schools to be distri-	
	buted as provided by law\$1,	,800,000.00
	Provided, that the high school board and state	
	superintendent of public instruction are auth-	
	orized to expend each year from the amounts	
	appropriated as aforesaid forty thousand dol-	
	lars (\$40,000) for supervison and for exam-	
	inations.	
	Sec. 13. Public school libraries.	•
	For aid and maintenance to public school lib-	
	raries	25,000.00
	For assistance in maintaining public schools on	
	Indian reservations or territory heretofore oc-	
	cupied as such, where the taxable property is	
	not sufficient to maintain public schools for	
	five months, to be expended by the superin-	
	five months, to be expended by the superin- tendent of education through the county board	
	five months, to be expended by the superin- tendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose	
	five months, to be expended by the superin- tendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies,	10 000 00
	five months, to be expended by the superin- tendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only	10,000.00
	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only  Training schools, institutes and examinations	10,000.00
	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341	40,000.00
	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341.	40,000.00
saby	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341. G. L. 1911	40,000.00 40,000.00 mes neces-
sary of t	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341. G. L. 1911	40,000.00 40,000.00 mes neces- renue fund
of t	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341. G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and
of t trea	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only Training schools, institutes and examinations Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341. G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and nake such
of t trea agre	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only.  Training schools, institutes and examinations.  Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341  G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and make such as they
of t trea agre may	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only.  Training schools, institutes and examinations  Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341  G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and make such as they ed against
of treatagrees	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only.  Training schools, institutes and examinations.  Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341  G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and make such as they ed against as prior to
of treatagree may said the	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only.  Training schools, institutes and examinations.  Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341  G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00 mes necestenue fund ditor, and make such as they ed against as prior to comes into
of t trea agre may said the the	five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education or the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only.  Training schools, institutes and examinations.  Aid to common schools as provided in Chap. 341  G. L. 1911	40,000.00  40,000.00  mes necestenue fund ditor, and make such as they ed against as prior to comes into id for the

est upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 24, 1915.

## CHAPTER 376-H. F. No. 1162,

An Act to appropriate money for current expenses, buildings, and improvements at state institutions, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state charitable institutions.— The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum.

Infirmary cottage, available for year ending July 31,	
1917	\$55,000
Coal handling apparatus and vacuum pump, available	
for year ending July 31, 1916	3,000
Dairy barn, available for year ending July 31, 1916	5,000
Improving grounds, available for year ending July 31,	
$1916 \ldots \ldots$	$1,\!250$
Improving grounds, available for year ending July 31,	
1917	1,250
Connecting tunnels, available for year ending July 31,	<b>F</b> 00
1916	500
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending	1,500
July 31, 1916	1,000
31, 1917	1,500
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,	
1916	110,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,	
1917	110,000
Sec. 3. Hastings state asylum.	
Alterations and fireproofing east wing, main building,	
available for year ending July 31, 1916	<b>\$</b> 55,000
Fire alarm and telephone system, available for year	
ending July 31, 1917	4,000